

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2020-0079

2020 TERM

SEPTEMBER SESSION

Guardianship of Lunsford Children

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NEWPORT FAMILY DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF

September 21, 2020

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [3](#)

ARGUMENT..... [5](#)

 I. DCYF is a “Guardian,” Not a “Parent”..... [5](#)

 II. DCYF Failed its Statutory Obligations By
 Abandoning the Lunsfords..... [8](#)

 III. Neglect Case Documents Were Made a Part of the
 Record..... [9](#)

 IV. Denial of Access to Incorporated Documents
 Became Ripe During Appeal. [11](#)

 V. Statement of Facts Should Remain.. [12](#)

 VI. Appeal is not Moot. [13](#)

 VII. Short Delay is Beneficial, not Prejudicial. [14](#)

CONCLUSION..... [15](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [15](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).	6
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018).	9

New Hampshire Cases

<i>In re Bill F.</i> , 145 N.H. 267 (2000).	6
<i>Hess v. Turner</i> , 129 N.H. 491 (1987).	13
<i>In re J.H.</i> , 171 N.H. 40 (2018).	6
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , 153 N.H. 79 (2005).	11
<i>UNH v. Dorfsman</i> , 168 N.H. 450 (2015).	11

Other States' Cases

<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011).	9
<i>Gerrick v. State</i> , 451 N.E.2d 327 (Ind. 1983).	9

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 169-C:2, II.	6
RSA 169-C:3, X.	5, 6
RSA 169-C:3, XIV.	5
RSA 169-C:3, XIV-a.	6
RSA 169-C:3, XIX.	6

RSA 169-C:3, XXII.....	6
RSA 169-C:6-a.	6
RSA 169-C:7-a.	6
RSA 169-C:11.	6
RSA 169-C:12-f.....	6
RSA 169-C:16	6
RSA 169-C:17, II.....	6
RSA 169-C:19.	6
RSA 169-C:20, V.....	6
RSA 169-C:22.....	6
RSA 169-C:25-a	6
RSA 169-C:33.....	6
RSA 170-B:19, IV(c).	14
RSA 193:3-a, II.	6
RSA 314-A:8.....	6
RSA 463:5, IV.....	9
RSA 463:5, IV(c).....	9
RSA 463:5, V.	5, 6, 7
RSA 463:8, III(b).	5, 6

New Hampshire Rules

SUP.CT. R. 13(1).	12
SUP.CT. R. 13(2).....	11
